

No. 23-270

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF TULARE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSE MURGUIA, FOR HIMSELF AND FOR THE ESTATES
OF MASON AND MADDOX MURGUIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Amy E. Hoyt
Gregg W. Kettles
Counsel of Record
Nabeal Sunna
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
3390 University Avenue, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 1028
Riverside, CA 92502
(213) 617-8100
gregg.kettles@bbklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. State-Created Danger Doctrine Cases Are Exposing Local Governments To Liability For Problems They Did Not Create5

 A. Local Governments Face Significant Burdens When Courts Expand Substantive Due Process To Include Liability Under Section 1983 For The Wrongful Or Criminal Acts Of Non-State Actors5

 B. The Unfettered Expansion Of The State-Created Danger Doctrine Has Led To Perverse Results That Further Burden Local Governments10

 C. The Further Expansion Of The State-Created Danger Doctrine Threatens To Discourage Local Government From Providing Basic Services11

II. Federalism Principles Require That Local Agency Liability For Harms Inflicted By Third Parties Be Resolved By State Tort Law14

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abalos v. Bernalillo County Dist. Atty’s Office</i> , 105 N.M. 554, 734 P.2d 794 (1987)	17
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	15
<i>Bonilla v. City of Covina</i> , 2019 WL 8013104 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Bui v. Am. Telephone & Telegraph Co. Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>C.A. a Minor, etc. v. William S. Hart Union High School District 53</i> Cal. 4th 861 (2012).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	5
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020)	11

<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>LA Alliance for Human Rights v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 14 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 202 (1991)	16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	16
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	8
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	9
<i>Reed v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Risse v. Porter</i> , 2020 WL 1433144 (E.D. Cal. March 24, 2020).....	14
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	10, 11
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	6
Fla. Stat. § 768.28.....	16
Idaho Code § 6-903(1)	16
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 258, §2	16

Other Authorities

Thomas A. Eaton & Michael Wells, Attorney’s Fees, Nominal Damages, and Section 1983 Litigation, 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 829 (2016)	8
Larry K. Gaines & Victor E. Kappeler, <i>Policing in America</i> (9th ed. 2021)	8, 9
Office of the Clerk of the Court, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, Civil Cases Filed, by Jurisdiction, Nature of Suit, and District</i> (2014-2022), https://www.uscourts.gov/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2022-tables	6, 7
Philip Matthew Stinson Sr. & Steven L. Brewer Jr., Federal Civil Litigation Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 as a Correlate of Police Crime, 30 Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev. 223 (2019)	7, 9
United States Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development, <i>The 2022 Annual Homelessness Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress</i> , https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/2022-ahar-part-1.pdf	12
